

Case No. S246911

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JUSTIN KIM,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA,
Defendant and Respondent.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B278642

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, AND CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA**

*ROCHELLE L. WILCOX (State Bar No. 197790)
JANET L. GRUMER (State Bar No. 232723)
AARON N. COLBY (State Bar No. 247339)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2566
Tel.: (213) 633-6800
Fax: (213) 633-6899

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION and CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RECEIVED

JAN 16 2019

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S246911

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JUSTIN KIM,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA,
Defendant and Respondent.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B278642

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, AND CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA**

*ROCHELLE L. WILCOX (State Bar No. 197790)
JANET L. GRUMER (State Bar No. 232723)
AARON N. COLBY (State Bar No. 247339)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2566
Tel.: (213) 633-6800
Fax: (213) 633-6899

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION and CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
II. THE LEGISLATURE’S STANDING REQUIREMENT IS SUPPOSED TO PREVENT ATTORNEYS FROM PURSUING LITIGATION WITHOUT AN INJURED CLIENT	12
A. Nothing in PAGA Alters the Well-Established Rule that Standing Must Exist at all Times During the Litigation.	12
B. The Legislature Learned Its Lesson with the Abuses of Business & Professions Code § 17200.	17
C. PAGA’s Standing Requirement – a Critical Safeguard to Prevent the Pre-Proposition 64 Abuses – Distinguishes this Case from the <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Plaintiff Invokes.....	20
III. PLAINTIFF’S INTERPRETATION OF PAGA WOULD INVITE THE MISCHIEF AND ABUSE THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO PREVENT	25
IV. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993	14, 19, 23, 26
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	11, 16, 30
<i>Blumhorst v. Jewish Family Services of Los Angeles</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 993	16
<i>Branick v. Downey Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 235	13
<i>Brinker v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	27
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223	12, 13, 19
<i>Donohue v. AMN Srvcs., LLC</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 1068	14
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 147	12
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 522	25
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745	9, 26, 27, 31
<i>In re Marriage of Biddle</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 396	21
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	12, 22
<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 350 F.3d 1018	12

<i>Municipal Court v. Superior Court (Gonzalez)</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1126.....	13
<i>People ex rel. Alzayat v. Hebb</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 801	21, 22
<i>Reyes v. Macy’s Inc.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1119	15
<i>Rothschild v. Tyco Int’l (US) Inc.</i> (2002) 83 Cal.App.4th 488	23, 24
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 26	13
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553.....	18
<i>Torres v. City of Yorba Linda</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1035	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 490	13
STATUTES	
California Business & Professions Code	
§ 17200.....	13, 17, 20
§ 17204.....	17, 18
California Code of Civil Procedure § 367.....	13
California Insurance Code § 1871.7.....	21, 22
California Labor Code	
§§ 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
§ 2699(a)	14, 15, 23
§ 3600(a)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Argument in Favor of Proposition 64,” Official Voter Information Guide, available at https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2004/general/english.pdf [40]	19

California, Restaurant Industry at a Glance, “National Restaurant Association” (2018) available at <https://restaurant.org/Downloads/PDFs/State-Statistics/California.pdf> 27

Ken Monroe, “Frivolous PAGA lawsuits are making some lawyers rich, but they aren’t helping workers or employers,” LOS ANGELES TIMES (Dec. 6, 2018), available at <https://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-monroe-paga-small-businesses-20181206-story.html> 25

Vote Summary, “State Ballot Measures,” available at https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/2004-general/formatted_ballot_measures_detail.pdf..... 17
